COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FILING OF) CASE NO. CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT) 2016-00415

ORDER

On December 22, 2016, the Commission issued an Order approving the purchased water adjustment of Cannonsburg Water District ("Cannonsburg"). Having discovered an error in the December 22, 2016 Order, the Commission, on its own motion, finds that Appendix B lists an incorrect category title for a 1 1/2-Inch Meter, which should be listed as the category for a 1-inch Meter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

- The category for a 1 1/2-Inch Meter, as listed in Appendix B of the Commission's December 22, 2016 Order, is amended to be titled as: 1-Inch Meter.
- All other provisions of the Commission's December 22, 2016 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 13 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41102

*Tim Webb Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41105